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December 14, 2023

To the Board of Education
Canton Area Schoo! District

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type
activities and each major fund of Canton Area School District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, we considered District's
system of internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not
express an cpinion on the effectiveness of District’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph and was not
designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses. Given these limitations
during our audit, we did nct identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

During our audit, we also noted certain operational matters that are presented for your consideration, and have
been identified as “other comments and recommendations” in the following pages. These other comments and
recommendations, all of which have been discussed with the appropriate members of management, are intended
to improve the internal control or result in other operating efficiencies. This letter does not affect our report dated
December 14, 2023 on the financial statements of Canton Area School District. We will review the status of these
comments during our next engagement. We will be pleased to discuss these comments in further detail at your
convenience, perform additional study of these matters or assist you in implementing the recommendations.

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of management, Board of Education, and others
within the organization, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified
parties.

Very truly yours,

EFPR (roup, CPAs, PLLC

EFPR Group, CPAs, PLLC

gt



Canton Area School District
Other Comments and Recommendations
June 30, 2023

Other Comment - School Lunch Fund Payroll Transfer: During the audit, it was noted that monthly payroll
transfers between the general fund and the school lunch fund were not being recorded.

Recommendation: We recommend that the District implement a monthly process to record necessary
payroll transfers between the general fund and the school lunch fund during the month end close procedures.

Management's Response: The Dislrict recognized that due fo the upgrade of financial software, the monthly
process to transfer payroll and related expenses from the cafeteria account fo the general fund was flawed. We
decided to halt the process until it could be altered, but that didn't happen prior to the end of the fiscal year. The
district will correct the manual process and resume monthly transfers in 2023/2024.

Other Comment - Cash Deposits: It was noted during the audit that cash deposits of student activity funds are
made weekly resulting in large amounts of cash on hand.

Recommendation: We recommend the District's policy be updated for any cash collected to be deposited daily.

Management's Response: The District implemented a procedure that requires office staff to deposit cash and
checks daily if the amount on hand exceeds $100.
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December 11, 2023

TO: Business Managers
FROM: Aimee Pepper, Senior Accountant
RE: 23-24 IDEA 619 Agreements

Please find enclosed the 23-24 IDEA agreements along with the allowable expenses.
Please sign a copy and return to BLAST, this copy can be mailed or emailed to myself at
apepper@iu17.org or to Sara Mcnett at smcnett@iu17.org .

Just a reminder these funds are to be used for Special Ed services provided to eligible
kindergarten students.

Thank you

A Regional Education Service Agency Serving Bradford, Lycoming, Sullivan, and Tioga Counues
An Equal Oppontunity Emploves In Comphance Wb Title [X and Scction 504



IDEA 619 ALLOCATIONS 23-24

School District
Athens Area SD
Canton Area 5D

East Lycoming SD
Jersey Shore Area SD
Loyalsock Township SD
Montgomery Area SD
Montoursville Area SD
Muncy SD

Northeast Bradford SD
Northern Tioga SD
Sayre Area 5D

South Williamsport Area SD
Southern Tioga SD
Sullivan County 50
Towanda Area SD

Troy Area 5D
Wellsboro Area SD
Williamsport Area SD
Wyalusing Area SO

Total School Age Students as
of 12/1/2022

14
4

9
7

~ th e v W

RO IR T P A T Y R E R T BV B N T IRV 7 P, Vo Vo VA 7y A T A 7 8

38
12

Per Child Amount

381
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38
381
381
381
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Pass-Through Amount

$

5,334
1,524
3,429
6,477
3,429
1,905
3,048
2,286
2,667
4,191
4,191
1,905
4,953
2,286
3,048
1,524
2,286
14,478
4,572
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ATTACHMENT A

Allowable costs for IDEA 619 can include, but may not be limited to:

L

Salaries for the following positions as related to kindergarten cxpenses:

o]
o]
O
4]
[¢]

O

Teachers

Teacher Aides/Assislants

Paraprofessionals

Substitutes

Audiologists, Psychologists, Speech/Language Pathologists, Nursing

Services (if the school district is the payor of last resort), OT, PT, Personal Care
Assistants, Physician Services, Psychiatry, Social Work, Vision Services

Benefits for salaried positions as related to kindergarten expenses including:

o

Q0000

FICA. Please ensure a rate of 7.65% is used OR an explanation is provided why that
rate was not used.

Employer contribution rate. Ensure the rate used doesn’t exceed 6.18% of salaries.
Unemployment Compensation

Workman’s Compensation

Group Insurance

Other benefits required (hrough a collective bargaining agreement

As related to Kindergarten expenses:

(o]
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Contracts for technical services supporting the instructional program

Rentals for instructional, assessment, therapy and instructional office space
Equipment leases that support IDEA 619 personnel

Maintenance (charged as a pro-rated share of all funding)

Operational costs such as communications (e.g. telephone, printing and binding, and
postage), utilities etc. that support IDEA 619 personnel

Advertising

Field Trips

Staff travel costs for service delivery for staff charged to the IDEA 619 budget
Audit Costs (charged as a pro-rated share of all funding)

Supplies, books and other pertinent reference materials

Equipment

Dues and Fees for organizational memberships

Indirect Costs not to exceed the school district’s approved rate

The follewing costs are not allowable for IDEA 619:

Any cxpenditure made before the beginning of the grant period or after the end of the grant

petiod

School transportation (excepl for field trips)

Administrators

Construction

Business Office cosls

Dues and fees for individual memberships

Travel costs EXCEPT for IDEA 619 paid staff or attendance at IDEA 619 paid activities
Any costs in excess of the schoo! district’s allocation



33 Springbrook Drive
Canton, PA 17724
Phone 570-673-6001
Fax 570-673-6007

IDEA-Section 619
Pass Through Funds
Use of Funds Agreement
2023-2024

Sub-grant agreement for Implementation of Individuats with Disabilities Act — Section 619, State El by
and between BLaST /U 17 {hereinafter called “IU”) and Cantan Area SD (hereinafter called “LEA”) enter into for the project period
July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024.

The LEA hereby agrees and assures that:

A The development and execution of this agreement shall be in accordance with IDEA Section 619; program guides issued
by USDE; guidelines and directives issued by the Pennsylvania Departments of Education and Public Welfare, Office of
Child Development and Early Learning {OCDEL); the terms of this agreement; and the provisions of the State IDEA Plan
applicable to the period of this agreement. This agreement shall be subject to the provisions of all pertinent Federal
and Pennsylvania laws, regulations, and standards, as outlined in the IDEA Section 619 Contract and Contract between
BLaST Intermediate Unit # 17 and the Pennsylvania Departments of Education and Public Welfare, OCDEL.

B. Funds must be used to provide special education and related services to five year-old children with disabilities enrolled
in kindergarten.

C. The LEA will maintain complete cost records of all expenditures made in association with this agreement, as well as
employee, programmatic, statistical records, and supporting documents. Allowable costs as outlined in attachment A.

Those records are to be available for inspection by a representative and/or auditor of the IL or Pennsylvania
Departments of Education and Public Welfare, QCDEL, if needed.

D. Project Number: 131-23-0017 CFDA Number 84.173
a.  Allocation: $1,524. Project Name:  IDEA 619 Pass Through

The IU agrees to cooperate with the LEA in resolving any proposed disallowances the auditors of the LEA recommend as a result of
audits, or any final audit disallowances imposed by the appropriate authorities. The Intermediate Unit shall not be held liable by the
LEA for such disallowed costs.

Paymeqts will be contingent upon receipt of funds from the Pennsylvania Departments of Education and Public Welfare, OCDEL.

= Date: _QZ[?/M

BLaST IU 17 Representative

Date:

Canton Area 5D Representative Signature



CANTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

2024-2025 CALENDAR (DRAFT)
Board Approved:
*The Board of Direciors iasarves the righ! Lo make changes o this calendar a3 nesded”

024 January 2025

4 $ M T W Th
1M 2| 3 5 €
7l 8l 8 10 11 12 12
14| 15| 16| 17| 18] 19| 20 12| 13| 14: 15 16| 17| 18
21| 22| 23] 24] 25] 28] 27 19| 20 21] 22] 23] 24| 25
28 29| 30| 31 26| 27| 28| 29] 30| :
August 2024 February 2025
M T W Th 19 New Teacher Induction S M T /W Th F S
20 LFS Training for New Teachers 1
4, 5| 6 7| B8 9 10 22 inservice Day #1; Ag Meetings, 2 3| 4 5 6 7| 8
1 12| 13| 14 15| 18] 17 HS Open House, Tth gr Orientalion; 9| *10] 11} 12] 13| 14| 15
18] 19| 20| 21| 22| 23) 24 Kindergarien Orientation 16| 17| 18] 19| 20| 21| 22
25| 26| 27| 28| 29| 30| 31 23 Inservice Day #2 23] 24| 25| 26| 27| 28
| 26 Students Firsl Day 55117
September 2024 March 2025
T W Th|F 2 Labor Day S M T W Th F |8
12 Open House Elementary 1
“20 Late Start / AM Act 80 2| 3 4] 5/ 8 7] 8
15| 18] 17| 18| 19| "20{ 21 9 12| 13| 14| 15
22| 23] 24| 25] 26| 27| 28 16| 17| 18| 19| 20 21| 22
29| 30 23; 24; 25| 26| 27| 28] 29
5.20 1 T.20 30| 31 |
October 2024 April 2025
T | W Th 14 Inservice Day #3 S5 EME BT pwi irhi ERS RS
2| 3 4 5 *25 Late Stant / AM Act 80 1 2( 3] 4 S5
6 7 & 9| 10 11 12 29 End of 1st MP [day 45} 6| 7 By 9 10 11] 12
13| 14} 15| 18| 17 18] 19 13{ 14| 15| 16| 17 19
20| 21| 22| 23| 24| 25| 26 200 21] 22| 23| 24| 25] 26
77] 26 29. 30| 31 27| 28] 29[ 30
| $22/i T2 |
» b 0 0
*7 Early Dismissal / PM Act 80
1 2 Conf (3:30-6:30 trade off 5/23/25) 1 2/ 3
3| 4| 5 6/ ‘7| 8 9§ 8 Conferences {Act 80) 4 5| 8 7| 8 10
10| 11| 12 13| 14| 15| 16 *27 Early Dismissal 11| 12| 13| 14| 15 17
17| 18| 19} 20| 21| 22| 23 28 Thanksgiving Day 18| 19| 201 21

3
24| 25] 26 27 30| 29 Friday after Thanksgiving 25 27| 28] 29 30,
$18/T19 i

December 2024 June 2025

T EWE EThIBE 2 Monday after Thanksqgiving T W Th F |5
*3 Lale Start/ AM Act 80

1

2
15
20

"0
17

7
10
1"
24

*4

22
‘23
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New Year's Day

Late Start / AM Act B0
End of 2nd MP {Day 90}
Inservice Day #4

$-21/7-22

Late Start / AM Act 80
Act 80 Day

5-19/T-20

Late Start / AM Act 80
Possible Snow Make Up #2
Possible Snow Make Up #1
End of 3rd MP (Day 135}

5191 T-12

Lale Start F AM Act 80
Good Friday

S-217/T-21

Possitle Snow Make Up #3
Possible Snow Make Up #4
NTCC Awards Day

Early Dismissal PM Inservice
{irade off for 11/7/24 - 3 hrs}
Baccalaureala

Mamorial Day

6th Grade Graduation
Students’ Last Day {180}
10:30 Dismissal
Commencement S-19/T-19

*20 Early Dismissal

23 Huoliday Break

24 Christmas Eve

25 Ghristmas Day

26-31 Holiday Break 5141 T4

Assssament Gr Dates

Keystorias Wave T 812 120424121824
Kepsiones Wave 2 812 010825-01/17728
PSSA ELA T8 MIN2S0UISS
PSSA MATH 38 OMIEIS050225
PSSASCIENCE 4,8 O428/23-0802/2%
Spring Keystones 812 0S/12/25.082025
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CANTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

CANTON ARTA FLENFNTARY SCROOL
645 E astMain Sweet, Canton, PAIT724
Ph: (570)873-5158 Fax (570)073-7929

S0SE astWain Staet. Canton, PA17724
Ph: (570)873-5134 Fax (370)673-5588

AN STRAVIVE SFFICES
609 EastMain Street- Canton, PAIT724
Ph: (570)073-3191 Fax (570)073-3680

545 EastMain Strest- Canton, PA1 7724
Ph: (570)073-3983 Fax (670)873-7929

TO: CASD Board of Directors
FROM: Dr. Amy Martell DY W
DATE: 01/05/2024

RE: Approve the donation of CHS Library books - Agenda ltem

The following three books were donated to the Canton High School Library by Matt Carl, LeRoy
Heritage Museum
e Carl, M. T. (Ed.). (2017). Defending Democracy: Bradford County in World War 1.
Bradford County Historical Society.
o Carl, M. T. (Ed.). (2023). LaQuin: The Rise and Fall of a Pennsylvania Lumber Town.
Bradford County Historical Society.
e Carl, M. T. (Ed.). (2014). Images Southwestern Bradford County. LeRoy Heritage
Museum, Inc.
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O)nd Canton Jr Sr High School
Ot Central Treasury Repoet

ACCOUNT ANALYSIS REPORT - DETAIL

Date Range: 10/1/2023 through 12/31/2023
Account Range: ALL

Date Source Ref # Description Purpose Beg Bal Income Expense Transfers Balance
Cash Accounts
Account: 1000 First Citizens Natl Checking Advisor: Danielle Greer

Beginning Balance 200,235.25
10/02/23 CC04-001 4206 Notre Dame College 5,000.00 195,235.25
10/02/23 CC04-002 4207 PA College of Technology 5,000.00 190,235.25
10/02/23 CC04-003 4208 Lycoming College 5,000.00 185,235.25
10/02/23 CC04-004 4209 Penn State 5,000.00 180,235.25
10/02/23 CC04-005 4210 Misericordia University 5,000.00 175,235.25
10/02/23 DPO4-001 1114 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 1,498.25 176,733.50
10/03/23 DP04-002 1115 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPCSIT 7,755.86 184,489.36
10/04/23 DP0O4-003 1116 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 625.00 185,114.36
10/06/23 CC04-006 4211 Abigail Williams 944.31 184,170.05
10/06/23 CC04-007 4212 Sonja Walker 140.00 184,030.05
10/06/23 CC04-008 4213 Brandy McRoberis 138.23 183,891.82
10/06/23 CC04-009 4214 National FFA Organization 136.00 183,755.82
10/06/23 CC04-010 4215 Cheerleading Company 239.80 183,516.02
10/06/23 DP04-004 1117 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 397.00 183,913.02
10/10/23 CC04-011 4216 Marianna's Foods 5,350.00 178,563.02
10/10/23 CC04-012 4217 Darryl Jannone 951.57 177.611.45
10/10/23 CC04-013 4218 Randy Frye 26.49 177,584.96
10/10/23 CC04-014 4219 Thompson Sports and Appa 251.86 177.333.10
10M10/23 CC04-015 4220 Thompson's Food Service 953.60 176,379.50
10/10/23 CC04-016 4221 Tom Hojnowski 52.18 176,327.32
10/10/23 DP04-005 1118 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 1,852.00 178,279.32
10/11/23 DP04-006 1118 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 104.00 178,383.32
10/12/23 CC04-017 4222 Sonja Walker 26.71 178,356.61
10/12/23 CC04-018 4223 Carrie Inman 67.40 178,289.21
10/12/23 CC04-019 4224 Raegan Sakers 22.68 178,266.53
10/12/23 CC04-020 4225 Natalie Kapichok 129.97 178,136.56
10/12/23 CC04-021 4226 Amber Girardi 195.86 177,940.70
10/12/23 CC04-022 4227 Clemens Center 441.00 177,499.70
10/12/23 CC04-023 4228 Tyler Sechrist 115.00 177,384.70
10/12/23 CC04-024 4229 DJB Entertainment 500.00 176,884.70
10/12/23 CC04-025 4230 Miller's Corn Maze 50.00 176,834.70
10/12/23 DP04-007 1120 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 126.37 176,961.07
10/12/23 DPO04-008 1121 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPQSIT 6,084.00 183,045.07
10/13/23 CC04-026 4231 Limitless Graphics, LLC 4,755.50 178,289.57
10/13/23 DP04-009 1122 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 320.00 178,609.57
10/17/23 CCO04-027 4232 PMEA Dist 8 30.00 178,579.57
10/20/23 DP04-010 1123 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 517.00 179,096.57
10/23/23 DP04-011 1124 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 100.00 179,196.57
10/23/23 DP04-012 1125 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 140.00 179,336.57
10/24/23 CC04-028 4233 Kale Allen & Michael BAiley 100.00 179,236.57
10/24/23 CC04-029 4234 Tom Hojnowski 800.00 178,436.57
10/24/23 CC04-030 4235 HUDL 1,098.00 177,338.57
10/24/23 CC04-031 4236 Varsity Spirit Fashion 958.55 176,380.02
10/24/23 CC04-032 4237 All American Flags and Bann 950.00 175,430.02
10/25/23 DP04-013 1126 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 711.00 176,141.02
10/26/23 DP04-014 1127 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 1,671.00 177,812.02
10/27/23 CCO04-033 4238 Universai Cheerleaders Asso 150.00 177,662.02
10/27/23 DP04-015 1128 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 846.00 178,508.02
10/30/23 DP04-016 1129 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 4,040.00 182,548.02
10/31/23 AD04-001 650 D.Watkins QOctober Interest 657.59 183,205.61
10/31/23 DP04-017 1130 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 320.00 183,525.61
10/31/23 DP04-018 1131 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 111.00 183,636.61
11/01/23 DP05-001 1132 BANK DEFPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 4,634.00 188,270.61
11/03/23 CC05-001 4239 Abigail Williams 324.52 187,946.09
Print Date: 01/02/2024 Page: 1

Print Time: 11:25:44AM

User: 134863



Canton Jr Sr High School

ACCOUNT ANALYSIS REPORT - DETAIL

Date Range: 10/1/2023 through 12/31/2023
Account Range: ALL

Date Source Ref # Description Purpose Beg Bal Income Expense Balance
11/03/23 CC05-002 4240 Jackie Thompson 336.00 187.610.09
11/03/23 CC05-003 4241 Katie Steever 144,63 187,465.46
11/03/23 CCO05-004 4242 Chelsie Swartz 4.016.07 183,449.39
11/03/23 CC05-005 4243 PA FFA Alumni 225.00 183,224.39
11/03/23 CC05-006 4244 Jessica Watson 31.14 183,193.25
11/03/23 CC05-007 4245 RUDIS Trihex 2,315.00 180,878.25
11/03/23 CCO05-008 4246 Tom Hojnowski 300.00 180,578.25
11/03/23 CC05-009 4247 Pee Jays Fresh Fruit 2,250.57 178,327.68
11/03/23 CC05-010 4248 Jostens 24,75 178,302.93
11/03/23 CC05-011 4249 Lisa Cole 197.16 178,105.77
11/03/23 CC05-012 4250 Randy Frye 62.61 178,043.16
11/03/23 DPO5-002 1133 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 1,031.00 179,074.16
11/07/23 CCO05-013 4251 District IV 400.00 178,674.16
11/07/23 DP05-003 1134 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 2.101.00 180,775.16
11/08/23 CCO05-014 4252 Mill Street Caramel Corn 529.00 180,246.16
11/09/23 CCO5-015 4253 Krispy Kreme Donuts 1,222.00 179,024.16
11/09/23 DP05-004 1135 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 5.546.00 184,570.16
11/09/23 DP05-005 1136 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 100.00 184,670.16
11/10/23 CCO5-016 4254 Jessica Watson 22.25 184,647.91
11/10/23 CCO05-017 4255 Jostens 1,702.40 182,945.51
11/10/23 CCO05-018 4256 Universal Cheerleaders Asso 510.00 182,435.51
11/10/23 CCO05-019 4257 Marcie Jennings 260.00 182,175.51
11/10/23 CCO05-020 4258 Jen Seeley 22.98 182,152.53
1110/23 CCO5-021 4259 Deanna Chaapel 100.00 182,052.53
1110/23 CC05-022 4260 Nick Porter 100.00 181,952.53
11/10/23 CC05-023 4261 Marianna's Foods 3,582.00 178,370.53
11/13/23 DP05-006 1137 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 1,915.00 180,285.53
11/16/23 DP05-007 1138 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 6,435.00 186,720.53
11/16/23 DP05-008 1139 BANK DEPOSIT BANK DEPOSIT 1,532.05 188,252.58
11/17/23 CCO05-024 4262 Deanna Watkins 7,000.00 181,252.58
